This is the 1% affidavit
of Angela Spencer in this case
and it was made on July‘j‘,’ 2018

No. VL.C-S-S-183355
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:
ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
PLAINTIFF
AND:
BDO CANADA LLP
DEFENDANTS
AND

DONALD BERGMAN

THIRD PARTY

I, ANGELA SPENCER, CPA, CA, of Suite 201, 571 — 6™ Street Northeast, Salmon Arm, British
Columbia, SOLEMNLY AFFIRM THAT:

1. [ am a Chartered Professional Accountant, and a partner in the Salmon Arm office of the
defendant, BDO Canada LLP (“BDO”). I provided accounting services on behalf of BDO
to the plaintiff, All Canadian Investment Corporation (“ACIC”). As such I have personal
knowledge of the matters deposed to in this Affidavit except where stated to be on

information and belief, in which case [ believe such matters to be true.

2. [ was licenced to practice as a Chartered Professional Accountant in 2005, after articling

for three years with KPMG LLP in Victoria.
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Relationship with the other parties

All Canadian Investment Corporation

3. BDO was the auditor for ACIC for its 2009 — 2014 fiscal years. On December 14, 2015,
ACIC and BDO agreed that BDO would audit and report on ACIC’s year-end September
30,2015 financial statements and complete its tax returns for its September 30, 2015 year-

end (the “2015 Audit Engagement”).

Donald Bergman

4., While working on the 2015 Audit Engagement, Mr. Donald Bergman (“Mr. Bergman”)
was BDO’s main contact at ACIC. At all material times, Mr. Bergman was ACIC’s only

director, officer, and controlling shareholder.

5. Throughout the 2015 audit, I was the senior manager on the audit team responsible for the
2015 Audit Engagement. I was primarily the person who communicated directly with Mr.
Bergman in order to arrange BDO’s on-site audit testing and to obtain the information BDO
needed to prepare its audit report. At all material times I reported directly to Mr. Jeffrey
Johnson, who led the audit team during the 2015 Audit Engagement.

The 2015 Audit Engagement

Representations by Mr. Bergman

6. On or about December 15, 2015, Mr. Bergman posted a spreadsheet to BDO’s online
“client portal” that provided us with a list of outstanding loans receivable for the year ended
September 30, 2015. The client portal is a web-hosted site where clients can directly upload
electronic documents for BDO to review. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit
“A” is a true copy of the spreadsheet titled Outstanding Loans Receivable for year ended

September 30, 2015 provided by Mr. Bergman (the “Loan Listing”).

7. In the Loan Listing provided by Mr. Bergman to BDO in the course of the audit work, Mr.
Bergman represented that ACIC had made a loan in the amount of $3,389,414 to 0911368
BC Ltd., a company owned by Les Allen (the “0911 Loan”).
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In the Loan Listing Mr. Bergman also represented that ACIC’s loan portfolio included a
number of loans to companies owned or controlled by Peter Censario, but in particular

included two large residential loans as follows:
a. The “Altezza” loan in the amount of $6,415,224; and
b. The “Hastings 4719” loan in the amount of $2,065,691
(together, the “Censario Loans™)

The Censario Loans were significant loans which represented approximately one-third of

ACIC’s total loan portfolio.

In or about December 2015, I provided Mr. Bergman with valuation template forms
relating to ACIC’s loan and security portfolio. These valuation template forms required
that Mr. Bergman provide the -information needed to value the loans that were to be
included in ACIC’s financial statements, together with documents showing the relevant
security for each loan. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “B” is a copy of
a blank valuation template which BDO provided to Mr. Bergman in respect of ACIC’s

loans.

In January 2016, BDO prepared a letter and schedules for Mr. Bergman to send to each of
the borrowers for the loans listed on the Loan Listing, requesting details of their loans with
ACIC including the amount of the principle, the rate of interest, and the nature of the
security for the loan (a “Confirmation Letter”). The Confirmation Letters were prepared
by Mr. Justin Wetherill, an accountant in BDO.’s Salmon Arm office, based on the terms
of the loans as had been provided to BDO by Mr. Bergman in the Loan Listing, on other
documents he had provided to us in the course of the audit work, and on information

provided to us in the previous year’s audit file.

Mr. Wetherill informed me that on or about January 21, 2016, he sent eleven Confirmation
Letters to Mr. Bergman via email. Mr. Bergman was to review the terms of the loans
contained in the Confirmation Letters, confirm the terms were correct or make changes as

necessary, and sign and return the letters to BDO for delivery to the borrowers. On January
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26, 2016, Mr. Bergman responded to Mr. Wetherill to say that he had to make changes to
a few of the Confirmation Letters and that he would begin returning the completed ones to
BDO by the next day. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “C” is a true copy
of the email exchange between Mr. Wetherill and Mr. Bergman from January 21 - 26,
2016, including the attached Confirmation Letters that were sent to Mr. Bergman for his

review.

12. One such Confirmation Letter was prepared for delivery by Mr. Bergman to Peter Censario,
the principal of the borrowers for the Censario Loans, to confirm the terms and status of
the loans his companies had from ACIC including the Censario Loans (the “Censario
Confirmation”). Peter Censario returned a completed and signed Confirmation Letter to
BDO, confirming the status of the loans his companies had from ACIC. The Censario
Confirmation confirmed that the Censario Loans were secured by mortgages against
residential property, as we had understood was the case from Mr. Bergman’s review and
approval of the Confirmation Letter. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit
“D” is a true copy of the Censario Confirmation provided under cover letter dated January

21, 2016, completed by Mr. Censario.

13. In addition to the Confirmation Letters, in the course of the audit work, when I discussed
the Censario Loans (and other loans on the Loan Listing) with Mr. Bergman, he advised

me that the loans were “good” and “recoverable”, or words to that effect.

14. During the course of the 2014 audit of ACIC, BDO received a completed and signed a
Confirmation Letter from Mr. Allen in which Mr. Allen disagreed with the terms of the
0911 Loan (the “2014 Allen Confirmation”). In particular, he advised that the borrower
had been “restructured” and a new numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd., had assumed
the 0911 Loan. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “E” is a true copy of the
2014 Allen Confirmation completed by Les Allen.

15. The contents of the 2014 Allen Confirmation, which disagreed with BDO’s understanding
of the terms of the 0911 Loan, as provided and approved by Mr. Bergman in the
Confirmation Letter, caused the audit team to undertake some further inquiries with respect

to the 0911 Loan. Later in our 2014 audit work, Mr. Bergman told me to call Kirk Romero,
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the CEO of Meridian Lodges, a company also owned by Les Allen, in order to get the
information 1 needed about the 0911 Loan and its assumption by 1001695 B.C. Ltd. 1
understood from Mr. Bergman that [ was to call Mr. Romero because 1001695 was a Les
Allen company and he could provide me with financial information which could give

support for the value of 1001695 B.C. Ltd.

16. When I spoke with Mr. Romero in 2014, he advised me that 1001695 B.C. Ltd. owns a |
share in a company called “WLA Financial Corporation” which owns a percentage in the
Meridian Lodge project. Mr. Romero provided me with a valuation he prepared of WLA
Financial Corporation to support 1001695 B.C. Ltd.’s ability to pay the 0911 Loan. Atno
time did Mr. Romero tell me that 1001695 B.C. Ltd. was owned by Don Bergman, or
otherwise indicate that it was not a company belonging to Les Allen. My notes of this

information is the typewritten note on Exhibit E to this Affidavit.

17. In January 2016 another such Confirmation Letter was prepared by Mr. Wetherill for Mr.
Bergman to review and prepare for delivery to Mr. Allen to confirm the terms and status
of the loans his companies had from ACIC, including the 0911 Loan, which was provided
to Mr. Bergman in the email attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit C (the “Allen

Confirmation Form”).

18.  During the course of the 2015 audit work, Mr. Allen returned the Confirmation Letter
which had been provided to him, however, the returned form had been materially changed
(the “2015 Allen Confirmation”). From my review of the Allen Confirmation Form that
was sent to Mr. Bergman, the 2015 Allen Confirmation had removed the entry in relation
to the 0911 Loan entirely. This alteration was not brought to BDO’s attention by Mr.
Bergman. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “F” is a true copy of 2015

Allen Confirmation.

Delay in Provision of Information by Mr. Bergman

19. On January 28, 2016, Mr. Wetherill, and another accountant in BDO’s Salmon Arm office,
Ms. Bianca Dewitt, attended ACIC’s offices to commence the field work for the audit. 1

was informed by Ms. Dewitt and Mr. Wetherill that Mr. Bergman had not yet completed
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the valuation template forms, and many of the supporting loan and security documents had

not been made available to BDO.

I reminded Mr. Bergman several times that if ACIC did not have its documentation
prepared and available, our audit work would have to be postponed. Mr. Bergman

understood, but seemed unconcerned with this.

I spoke with Mr. Bergman on or about February 9, 2016. Mr. Bergman told me that due
to a recent move, ACIC had no working computer and only one phone and so Mr. Bergman
had not been able to provide the information that BDO had been requesting in order to
proceed with the audit. As a result, I suggested we delay the field work for another week
and assess whether it would be possible at that time for the BDO team to attend at ACIC’s

offices to continue with the audit team’s testing.

I exchanged emails with Mr. Bergman on or about February 15, 2016, and he stated that
his “systems” were being worked on and it would be another week before BDO could
resume its audit. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “G” is a true copy of

my email exchange with Mr. Bergman from February 15-16, 2016.

I exchanged emails again with Mr. Bergman in late February 2016, and he proposed times,
in particular on Wednesday, February 24, 2016 and Thursday, February 25, 2016, for BDO
to recommence its audit testing at ACIC. Prior to these dates Mr. Bergman called me and
confirmed that ACIC was prepared for BDO to return to ACIC’s offices and complete its
audit procedures. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “H” is a true copy of
the email thread between Mr. Bergman and me from February 15 — 22, 2016.

On or about February 24, 2016, the other audit team members and I attended at ACIC’s
offices to recommence the audit. However, it quickly became clear that Mr. Bergman still
had not completed the valuation templates or made the required loan and security

documents available to the BDO team in order for BDO to complete its audit procedures.

As there was nothing further that could be done at the ACIC offices, I informed M.
Bergman that the audit work could not proceed until the requested documents supporting

the loans and the security for the loans had been provided to BDO. It was agreed that BDO
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would email Mr. Bergman a list of the specific documents that were required from Mr.
Bergman. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “I” is a copy of the email sent
by Ms. Dewitt to Mr. Bergman, dated March 2, 2016 attaching the list of outstanding items.

[ am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 3, 2016 she emailed Mr. Bergman to
follow up to see what documents Mr. Bergman had compiled and to determine whether it
would be worthwhile to attend at ACIC’s offices to continue the audit. Mr. Bergman
advised'Ms. Dewitt that he was busy with refinancing and could not attend to gathering the
audit documentation that day. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “J” is a
copy of the email exchange between Ms. Dewitt and Mr. Bergman, dated March 3, 2016

regarding the outstanding documents.

[ am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 7, 2016, she emailed Mr. Bergman to
follow up on the status of the requested documents. Mr. Bergman did not respond to Ms.
Dewitt. As a result, Ms. Dewitt asked me to call Mr. Bergman. Attached to this Affidavit
and marked as Exhibit “K” is a copy of the email from Ms. Dewitt to Mr. Bergman, dated
March 7, 2016, and Ms. Dewitt’s subsequent email to me.

On or about March 8, 2016, 1 spoke with Mr. Bergman on the phone. In the call, Mr.

Bergman committed to providing the information needed to continue the audit.

During the same call 1 inquired about the 0911 Loan as [ had not yet received any
confirmation of the terms of this loan, as the requested confirmation had been removed
from the 2015 Allen Confirmation. Mr. Bergman said that this loan was no longer due to
ACIC. He further said that the 0911 Loan was now a loan from Mr. Bergman’s personal
numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd. Mr. Bergman advised me that he had made a deal
with Mr. Allen that the 0911 Loan owed to ACIC was to be forgiven, and in exchange Mr.
Bergman’s company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd., would receive a 10% interest in a company
owned by Mr. Allen, WLA Holdings Ltd. Mr. Bergman noted that WLA Holdings Ltd.
was worth $600M at its last valuation and so the loan “was good.” [ explained to Mr.
Bergman that this was a related party transaction, and the loan amount recorded would

need to be adjusted and disclosed on the company’s financial statements. Mr. Bergman
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agreed it was a related party transaction, and then made a statement to the effect that “the

Securities Commission isn’t going to like this.”

[ was very troubled by the disclosure that in the course of the audit, Mr. Bergman had tried
to pass off his own numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd., for a third-party company, and
that it now appeared that Mr. Allen and others at his companies had participated in this
deception. 1 was also deeply concerned that Mr. Bergman had engaged in this transaction

and taken a corporate opportunity to obtain a personal benefit, with no benefit to ACIC.

As a result, following my call with Mr. Bergman, I immediately advised Mr. Johnson of
this new information about the 0911 Loan. He was also very seriously troubled about this
information. Mr. Johnson asked me to set up a meeting in person with Mr. Bergman to

discuss this transaction.

On or about March 11, 2016, I followed up with Mr. Bergman by email, advising that he
had not yet provided the requested documents. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as
Exhibit “L” is a copy of the email from me to Mr. Bergman, dated March 11, 2016.

I am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 15, 2016, Ms. Dewitt emailed Ms.
Bergman again to find out why no documents had been provided to BDO. Attached to this
Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “M?” is a copy of the email from Ms. Dewitt to Mr.
Bergman, dated March 15, 2016.

On March 15, 2016, Mr. Bergman provided BDO with a USB drive containing some of the
requested documents. BDO’s staff worked through some of the loans with the information

provided, however information continued to be missing.

Release of Security on ACIC Loans

35.

As a result of the information provided to BDO by Mr. Bergman in the course of the audit
work, including the his approval of the content of the Confirmation Letters, and his
representations to me that the loans on the Loan Listing were “good” and “recoverable”, 1
understood that the Censario Loans were secured by mortgages against residential

property. This information was confirmed by the borrower, Peter Censario, in the Censario
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Confirmation. At no time prior to March 2016 did Mr. Bergman advise me or any of the

audit team at BDO that the status of the security for the Censario Loans had changed.

36. In order for ACIC to maintain its status as a Mortgage Investment Company ("MIC”)
pursuant to the Income Tax Act, no less than 50% of its loan portfolio had to be secured by

mortgages on residential property or land intended as residential property.

37.  On or about March 2, 2016, BDO conducted a title search of the lands purported to be
mortgaged as security for the Hastings 4719 loan. This is a regular step in our audit
procedures which we perform to obtain independent third-party verification of loan
security (much like seeking confirmation of the loans from the third-party borrowers).
When we obtained the search results, it was discovered that ACIC had discharged its
mortgage security. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “N” are copies of the
land title searches conducted by BDO staff, dated March 2, 2016 relating to the Hastings
4719 security.

38. On or about March 2, 2016, I met with Mr. Bergman at ACIC’s offices. At that meeting,
I advised him that we found there was no mortgage registered in favour of ACIC, and |
asked Mr. Bergman why he would remove ACIC’s charge against title related to the
Hastings 4719 loan. Mr. Bergman responded that this was common practice in the real
estate industry, and that in order to move a project forward sometimes a lender had to give
up security over the property. This explanation did not seem commercially reasonable to
me. Mr. Bergman suggested to me that if he had to, he would “put ACIC back on title” (or
words to that effect) for the purpose of the audit. 1 understood Mr. Bergman to be gaying
that he would temporarily register mortgage security against the relevant title in favour of
ACIC in order to allow BDO to complete its audit, or that he would otherwise create
documents to suggest that ACIC had registered mortgage security as at September 20,
2015, when that was not the case. Mr. Bergman’s suggestion was flatly refused, and BDO

continued to request proper documentation regarding ACIC’s loan and security portfolio:

39. On or about March 18, 2016, BDO conducted a title search of the lands purported to be
mortgaged as security for the Altezza loan. It was discovered that ACIC had discharged its

mortgage security on that loan as well. The title search also demonstrated that there were

004932-0013/00226911



40.

41.

210 -

two other lenders registered against the property. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as
Exhibit “O” are copies of the land title searches conducted by BDO staff, dated March 18,
2016, relating to the Altezza security.

By releasing the security on these two large Censario Loans, less than 40% of ACIC’s loan
portfolio met the requisites necessary to maintain ACIC’s MIC status. If ACIC lost its

MIC status, its ability to carry on business would be in doubt.

On March 21, 2016, Ms. Dewitt emailed Mr. Bergman to advise him that BDO had
conducted a land title search for the property charged as security for the Altezza loan, and
that the search revealed that there were now first mortgages against the property in favour
of North Shore Credit Union and Bancorp Growth Management. What this meant was that
ACIC had released its security and lost its priority in relation to the Altezza loan. Attached
to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “P” is a true copy of Ms. Dewitt’s email to Mr.
Bergman dated March 21, 2016.

March 21, 2016 Meeting

42.

43.

44.

Due to the serious concerns Mr. Johnson and I shared with regards to the truthfulness and
reliability of the information provided to us by Mr. Bergman, I arranged a meeting with
Mr. Bergman, Mr. Johnson, and me for March 21, 2016. The meeting took place at 3:30

p.m. in the boardroom of BDO’s Salmon Arm offices.

Mr. Johnson asked Mr. Bergman about the forgiveness of the 0911 Loan. In reply, Mr.
Bergman confirmed that the 0911 Loan was forgiven in exchange for 10% of the shares of
WLA Holdings Ltd., which were to be given to his company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd. Mr.
Bergman asked me if he should tell Mr. Johnson what the value of the shares were, and
then advised Mr. Johnson that they were worth approximately $60,000,000 based on WLA

Holding’s valuation.

Mr. Johnson expressed his concern to Mr. Bergman that this transaction was a personal
benefit to him and that ACIC had not received anything in exchange. Mr. Bergman offered
to make interest payments to ACIC or to pay royalties to ACIC. He also suggested that he

to put into place whatever agreements were necessary for BDO to complete the audit.
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45. Mr. Johnson expressed that he thought the B.C. Securities Commission would have issues
with this transaction. Mr. Bergman said that he agreed they wouldn’t like it but that he

would what and see what they came back with.

46. For me, this meeting underscored that there were serious questions about Mr. Bergman’s
integrity, and also that he wanted BDO to help facilitating the presentation of financial
‘statements that were knowingly misleading. [ did not feel we could trust the information

we had been given by Mr. Bergman as a result of his conduct and comments.

47, In response to Mr. Bergman’s statements and conduct at this meeting, Mr. Johnson
informed Mr. Bergman that we would have to consult with BDO’s national audit standards

to determine if we could complete the audit.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at Salmon Arm,
British Columbia, on July l_:_f 2018.

)
)
. ) '
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: ) | 1 ANGELA SPENCER
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)
)

. A commissioner for taking affidavits
for British Columbia

Zol STEVENS
ANoiary Publicinand for
The Province of British Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 2T3
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All Canadian Investment Corporation

Qutstanding Loans Receivable
For year ended September 30, 2015

Account Description
Allen 0911368 BC Ltd.
Charleson Park

Daniel Point Projects Lots

Hastings & Beta
Hastings & Carleton
Lensen 50th Ave
Mendes

Ofter Bay

Parmar

Risler 400

Risler 616796 BC Lid.
Risler P-Note

Seamount Investment Lid.

Stonewater Motel
Sweet Dreams Motel
Censorio Dev Corp
Chisa Holdings
Chisa Properties
Grant Manor
Hastings 4719
Hastings 6715
Agnes & Elliot
Censorio Construction
Golden Buffalo

13 Design

Meridian Lodges
Frederick

Weninger

Company
0811368 BC Ltd

Legal Collections- Clark Wilson - contact Anna Sekunova

Balance Accrued Interest  Attention
3,389,414.00 - LesAllen
150,000.00
2,700,000.00 Don Bergman
6.415,223.99 - Peter Censorio
1,137,147.35 - Peter Censorio
402,158.28 - Michael Lensen
100,000.00 12,002.00 Joe Mendes
1,630,334.50 49,312.04 Joe Mendes
24,102.40 78.95 RaviParmar
650,000.00 Gary Risler
700,000.00 89,753.46 Gary Risler
825,000.00 Gary Risler
64,723.32 Joe Mendes
1,159,155.78 Terry Griffin
290,000.00 8,771.51 Joe Mendes
4,494,117.02 - Peter Censorio
67,952.00 Peter Censorio
845,926.61 Peter Censorio
600,000.00 160,624.66 Joe Mendes
2,065,691.00 - Peter Censorio
1,059,899.87 Peter Censorio
9,780,583.54 - Peter Censorio
40,000.00 Peter Censorio
100,000.00 - Don Wilson
30,000.00 Peter Censorio
360,000.00 Les Allen
10,000.00 923.84 Bob Frederick
100,000.00 3,024.65 RonWeninger
39,191,429.66 324,491.11

All Canadian Investment Corporation
Altezza Development Lid.
Censorio Group (Hastings & Carleion) Holdings Ltd.
NIA a L :

Seamont Investments Lid.
Seamont Investments Ltd.
NIA

N/A

616796 BC Lid

N/A

Seamont Investments Ltd.
Stonewater Motel Ltd.
Seamont Investments Ltd.

2IYLALO) Us1Lg 40}
SuARPIYY FUDL) 10) MOUOISSIWWO) V

Censorio Development Corp
Chisa Holdings Ltd

Chisa Propetties Ltd.
Seamont Investments Lid. .
Censorio Group (Hastings & Beta) Holdings Ltd.
Censorio Group (Hastings & Sperling) Holdings Ltg.
Censorio Group (Agnes & Elliot) Holdings Ltd.
Censorio Construction Group Ltd -

Golden Buffalo Development Inc

13 Design

Meridian Reource Accommodations inc.

N/A ’ ’ :

N/A
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Address

1910 - 1095 West Pender Street
900-885 West Georgia Street
825 Lakeshore Drive, SW

2410 Charles Street

2410 Charles Street

16529 108A Ave

1770 - 650 West Georgia Street
1770 - 650 West Georgia Street
150- 14351 Burrows Road
505-535 Nicola Street

505-535 Nicola Street

505-535 Nicola Street

1770 - 650 West Georgia Street
15366 Hallowell Road

1770 - 650 West Georgia Street
2410 Charles Street

2410 Charles Street

2410 Charles Street

1770 - 650 Wesl Georgia Street
2410 Charles Street

2410 Charles Street

2410 Charles Street

2410 Charles Street

1300 1500 Georgia Street

2410 Charles Street

1910 - 1095 West Pender Street
3585 West 34th Ave

1225 Mountain Ave

Vancouver
Vancouver
Salmon Arm
Vancouver
Vancouver
Surrey
Vancouver
Vancouver
Richmond
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Ruby Lake
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Kelowna

BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC

VBE 2M6
VBC 3H1
VBE 2M6
V5K 229
V5K 2Z9
V4N 589
V6B 4N9
V6B 4Ng
VBV tKg

Email
les@meridianlodges.com
ads@cwilson,com
dbergman@acicinvestor.ca
peter@censoriogroup.com
peter@censoriogroup.com
miensen@telus.net
mendesi@telus.net
mendesi@telus.net
sennainc@telus.net

V6G 3G3 grisler@shaw.ca
V6G 3G3 grisler@shaw.ca
V6G 3G3 grisler@shaw.ca

V6B 4N9g
VOH 2H0
V6B 4N9
V6K 2Z9
V5K 229
V5K 2Z9
V6B 4N9
V5K 229
V5K 279
V5K 229
V5K 2Z8
VE6G 2Z6
V5K 2729
V6E 2M6
VBN 2K7
VY 7G9

mendesi@telus.net
reservations@thestonewater.ca
mendesi@telus.net
peter@censoriogroup.com
peter@censoriogroup.com
peter@censoriogroup.com
mendesj@telus.net
peter@censoriogroup.com
peter@censoriogroup.com
peter@censoriogroup.com
peter@censoriogroup.com
donaldwilson@goldenbuffalo,.ca

peter@censoriogroup.com
les@meridiantodges.com
bob@mvpfilm.com
r-e-weninger@telus.net
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2,932,630.14
150,000.00
2,700,000.00
7,036,645.42
1,403,972.93
320,311.12
100,000.00
1,655,500.00
52,829.83
600,000.00
700,000.00
700,000.00
64,723.32
1,159,155.78
290,000.00
3,582,682.57
54,800.00
1,232,180.82
600,000.00
1,650,180.54
1,074,773.60
1,917,543.08

100,000.00



1,725,000.00
150,000.00
2,700,000.00
5,069,986.00
634,179.00
284,000.00
100,000.00
1,655,500.00
29,873.13
600,000.00
700,000.00
700,000.00
64,723.32
1,112,500.00
290.000.00
2,943,568.30
150,000.00
1,100,000.00
1,700,000.00
800,000.00
735,000.00
0
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Adrian Greer

From: Spencer, Angela

Sent: November-23-15 4:32 PM

To: ‘Don Bergman’

Subject: FW: Loan Impairment Analysis Template
Attachments: Loan Impairment Analysis Template xlsx

Hi Don- As we discussed on the phone, under the new accounting standards we are required to evaluate the carrying
vatue of the loan against the recoverable value of the underlying security, This spreadsheet helps us calculate what
Lhe “fan value” of the loans secunty is based on the fair value less sellmg costs and the tlme to seu

We can discuss more at our planning meeting but wanted to pass onto you to consmer in advance and in preparing the
year-end audit file.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank youl
This is Bxhibit ‘_‘,_! ) L referrsd
to in the Affidavit of

Mnddtd,  S@eniet

swors or affirindd) ou’me 1€ Ofl

/J(A/‘;/

Angie

From: Seevers, Kevin
Sent: November 23, 2015 2:24 PM

To: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca> e ¥ R T
. . . ommissione for taking Affidavits
Subject: Loan Impairment Analysis Template for Brinish Cotumbia

vy]

ZOFE STEVENS
A Notary Public in and for
L(fevin Seevers, CPA, CA Th&“?%’é”ﬁgﬁéﬁ#é’rf}hﬁ%“&b'a
Staff Accountant Salmon Arm, BC V1E 273
BDO Canada LLP
Direct: 250 832 7171 ext 53570
KSeevers@bdo.ca

201 - 571 6th Street NE
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 1R6
Canada

Tel: 7 50 832 7171

Fax: 250 832 2429

WWW. bdo ca

\ 5 Before you print think about the environment



Mortgage Investment Corporation
For year ended
Mortgage impairment assessment template

Note that support for each variable must be provided to the auditor each year for each property

Variable Input Amount

Property name/ID

Fair Value per appraisal

First Mortgage payout (if applicable)
percentage of loan (if syndicated)
Interest rate on loan

Estimated time to sell property from year end
Carrying amount of loan on the books

Amount per appraisal(s) provided
Estimated remaining first mortgage amounts

1%1100% if the mortgage is not syndicated

Interest rate per mortgage agreement
Estimated time to sell in years

%] Outstanding principal plus accrued interest

Estimated fair value per appraisal
Estimated realtor fees (7% on $100,000 & 3% thereafter)
Estimated legal fees {(1%)

Subtotal

Less: First mortgage amounts

Estimated net proceeds on disposal of collateral

Effective interest rate on loan
Estimated time to sell property (in months)

Present value

Interest in mortgage

Estimated recoverable amount from disposal of collateral

Carrying amount of loan receivable

Potential Impairment

Conclusion:
No impairment writedown is required

Notes:



Adrian Greer

From: Don Bergman <DBergman@acicinvestor.ca>
Sent: January-26-16 3:39 PM

To: Wetherill, Justin

Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Justin,

Thursday morning works for us. | have been extremely busy and have not forwarded the confirmations documents
yet. | have to make some changes to a few so | will forward the ones that are ready to go tomorrow morning and we

“ can'get the process started: I'wilFthen-deal with-the-changes-and-forward-themto youlaters - - e s e

Thanks,
Don

From: Wetherill, Justin [mailto:JWetherill@bdo.ca]
Sent: January-25-16 4:10 PM

To: Don Bergman

Cc: Elaine Carelse ACIC

Subject: RE: Mortgage/Ldan Confirmations

Hi Don,

Hope you had a good weekend. | am still hoping to receive the confirmation documents from you. Also, | think that we
will plan on coming out and doing the other parts of the audit on Thursday morning if that works for you. :

Thanks,
Justin Wetherill T'tus 1s bxpibn ‘;..{4..' referred
ABA Intermediate Staff Accountant ) to in the Affidayit of
~ | ngela, 0enten
BDO Canada LLP swornfor affirmeéd) before me on
iwetherill@bdo.ca ‘ I /Ju{y/ldf%
; { y

201, 571 - 6th Street NE
%_almon Arm, BC VI1E 1Ré A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
Canada foy Brinsh Coinmy
Tel: 250-832-7171
Fax: 250-832-2429 A Nzgf% STEVENS |

) o ublic in and for
www.bdo.ca The Provincr:ye of British Columbia

#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca) Salmon Arm, BC VIE2T3

Sent: January 22, 2016 2:43 PM
To: Wetherill, Justin :
Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Justin.

Attached is our redemption policy. |started to make some changes to the confirmation letters and then got busy on
other things. | will finalize the letters this weekend so you have them on Monday.



Don QD

From: Wetherill, Justin {mailto:JWetherill@bdo.cal
Sent: January-22-16 12:54 PM

To: Don Bergman

Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Thanks Don, | await your reply. Also, could you provide a copy of ACIC’s share redemption policy?
Regards,

Justin Wetherill
ALA Intermediate Staff Accountant

BLO Canada LLP
iwetherill@bdo.ca

201, 571 - 6th Street NE
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 1R6
Canada
CTel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 250-832-2429
www.bdo.ca

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.cal
Sent: January 21, 2016 4:50 PM

To: Wetherill, Justin
Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Justin,
I am just reviewing the letters and will get them to you tomorrow morning.

Don

From: Wetherill, Justin [mailto:JWetherill@bdo.ca]
Sent: January-21-16 10:35 AM

To: Don Bergman

Cc: Elaine Carelse ACIC

Subject: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Don,

-

| have prepared confirmations for the mortgage and loan balances outstanding; could you please review (ie. loan
balances and interest at year end), sign these documents and forward them back to me as soon as possible? Please
print them on your letterhead as in the prior year (scanning and emailing them back is fine.)

I wilt be sending additional documents later today. Also, | wanted to check in to see how the valuation spreadsheets
are going?

Thanks for your help,

Justin Watheril!
AGA Intermediatoe Staff Accountant

ROO Canada LLP



iwetherill@bdo.ca

201, 571 - 6th Stree
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 1R6
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 290-832-2:249
www.bdo.ca

ded only for the use of those to wiom it is addressed. If you have
it necossary) and delete or destroy any copies of it, Tharik you.

The information contained in this communication is confidential and i
received this commuication in errar, please nolify me by telephone (co

_BDO Canada LLP (and its affillates),.a. Canadian limited Hability partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarant and forms part of the intarnational BNO network of independent member firms. -

.

BOO is the brand name for the BDO netwark and for each of the BDO Memboer Firms.

nt a Vintention du (des) destinataire(s)

lement. Si vous recevez catte fransmission par erveur,
ci-haut (3 frais virés si nécessaire). Veuillez efiacer ou

Le contens de ce courriel est confidaentis

veuillez maviser immadiatement par téléphone en utilisant le numadro mentionnd
détruire toules capies de co courrict ragues. Merci de votre collaboration.

Y en noin collectif £

Hornationast de socie membras

20

P :
independantes B

BOO est la marque utiliste pour désigner le réseau BDO et chacune de ses sociétés membres,



January 21, 2016
Via Email: donaldwilson@goldenbuffalo.ca

Don Wilson

1300 1500 Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6G 276
Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Golden Buffalo

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 100,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: ’ $ 11,353.42
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 111,353.42
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: - oo © 8.00%
Payment Frequency ' Quarterly
Security " Promissory Note
Agree: (_____ ) OR Disagree: (___)(please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: mendesj@telus.net

Joe Mendes
1770 — 650 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 4N9

Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
‘appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Mendes

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/16:
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:

Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

©

September 16, 2014
$ 100,000.00
$ 12,002.00
$112,002.00
Demand

12:00%
Quarterly

Security Promissory Note
Agree: ) OR Disagree: { ) (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Otter Bay

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/16:
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:

Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Security

Agree: (

$49.312.04 interest payment received in October 2015.

Signature

April 21, 2015

$ 1,630,334.50
$ 49,312.04

$ 1,679,646.54
Demand
12.00%
Quarterly
Promissory Note

) OR Disagree: ( ) (please provide details in the space below)



Seamount Investments Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: April 13, 2012
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $64,723.32
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 17,443 .47
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 82,166.79
Term Maturity: Demand
intérest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security Promissory Note
Agree: (___ ) OR Disagree: (____ ) (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Sweet Dreams Motel

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: September 30, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 290,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $8,771.51
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $298,771.61
Term Maturity: August 10, 2016
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Commercial
Agree: ( ) OR Disagree: ( } (please provide details in the space below)

$8.771.51 interest payment received in October 2015,

Signature




Grant Manor

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: September 30, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 600,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 160,624.66
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 760,624.66
Term Maturity: November 30, 2015
Interest Rate Per Annum: ' ’ o R S 8100%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Residential
Agree: (___ ) OR Disagree: {____)(please provide details in the space below)

$12,098.63 interest payment received in October 2015

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: peter@censoriogroup.com

Peter Censorio
2410 Charles Street
Vancouver, BC V5K 229

Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Altezza Development Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/16: December 12, 2014
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $6,415,223.99
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $6,415,223.99
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Residential
Agree: (___ ) OR Disagree: (_____)(please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Censorio Group (Hastings & Carfeton) Holdings Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: February 12, 2015

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

$1,137,147.35

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:

{nterest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Security

Agree: ) OR Disagree:

(——

$ 1,137,147.35
Demand
12.00%
Quarterly

Residential

} (please provide details in the space below)

Signhature

W,



Censorio Development Corp

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15:

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:

interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Security

Agree: { ) OR Disagree:

Signature

Chisa Holdings Ltd

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15:

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Security

September 30, 2013
$4,494,117.02
$0.00
$4,494,117.02
Demand

12.00%

Quarterly
Promissory Note

( ) (please provide details in the space below)

September 30, 2013
$ 67,952.00

$0.00

$67,952.00
Demand

12.00%

Quarterly
Promissory Note

(S

Agree: ( ) OR Disagree: ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




Chisa Properties Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: June 9, 2014
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 845,926.61
Accrued interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 845,926.61
Term Maturity: November 30, 2016
Interest Rate Per Annum: 6.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Commercial
Agree: {(__) OR Disagree: (___ ) (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Censorio Group (Hastings & Beta) Holdings Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15:

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:

o)

September 30, 2015
$ 2,065,691.00
$0.00

$ 2,065,691.00
March 30, 2015

Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Residential
Agree': { ) OR Disagree: ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




Censorio Group (Hastings & Sperling) Holdings Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: April 9, 2014
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 1,059,899.87
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 1,059,899.87
Term Maturity: April 30, 2016
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarterly
Security: Residential
Agree: (____ ) OR Disagree: (_____)({(please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Censorio Group (Agnes & Elliot) Holdings Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

September 30, 2013
$ 9,780,583.54

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 9,780,583.54
Term Maturity: May 31, 2015
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarterly
Security: Residential
Agree: () OR Disagree: (___ ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




@

Censorio Construction Group Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: i N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $47,798.36
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/18: $47,798.36
Term Maturity: February 29, 2016
" Interest Rate Per Annum: o B o C 7 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarterly
Security: Promissory Note
Agree: ) OR Disagree: ( ) (please provide details in the space below)
Sighature
13 Design
Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 35,385.21
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 35,385.21
Term Maturity: April 30, 2016
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarterly
Security: Promissory Note
Agree: | ) OR Disagree: { ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: r-e-weninger@telus.net

Ron Weninger

1225 Mountain Avenue
Kelowna, BC V1Y 7G9
Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign

where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Ron Weninger

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: July 27, 2015
Principie Amount Owing ét Sept. 30/16: $ 100,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/16: $ 3,024.65
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $103,024.65
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: B R 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: (____) OR Disagree: (______)(please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Emalil: bob@mvpfilm.com

Bob Frederick

3585 West 341 Avenue
Vancouver, BC V6N 2K7
Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. if the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

&)



Frederick

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 10,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 923.84
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/135: $ 10,923.84
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Anhum: o I ‘ ’ 12:.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security ~ Promissory Note
Agree: (_____) OR Disagree: (____ ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: les@meridiantodges.com

Les Allen
1910 — 1095 West Pender Street
Vancouver, BC VBGE 2M6

Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



1001695 BC Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: June 1, 2011

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

$ 3,389,414.00

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:
Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

$ 3,389,414.00
Demand

12000%

Quarterly

Security Promissory Note
Agree: ) OR Disagree: ( ) (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Meridian Lodges

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: June 12, 2014
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 360,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 360,000.00
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security

Agree: ) OR Disagree:

Raw Residential Land

( ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature



January 21, 2016
Via Email: sennainc@telus.net

Ravi Parmar
150 - 14351 Burrows Road
Richmond, BC V6V 1K9

Dear SirfMadam:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors fer All Canadian
investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian [nvestment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



&

Parmar

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/14: September 20, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/14: $ 24,102.40
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment {o Sept. 30/14: $78.95
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/14: $24,181.35
Term Maturity: Demand
Intérest Rate Per Apnam: ~~ ~ 7 oo 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quatterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: {_ ) OR Disagree: (____) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




July 16, 2018

Via Email; ads@cwilson.com
Clark Wilson LLP

900 - 885 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 3H1

Attention ; Anna Sekunova

Dear Madam:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Charleson Park

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 150,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 150,000.00
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Anrumiz. ~ 77 o e ‘ - 12:00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: () OR Disagree: (____)(please provide details in the space below)

Signature




July 16, 2018

Via Email: grisler@shaw.ca

Gary Risler
505 — 535 Nicola Street
Vancouver, BC V6G 3G3

Deé'r Sif:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

Gy,



Risler 400

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/13: September 29, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15; $ 650,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 650,000.00
Term Maturity. . . . : . . o . . Demand. .. .
Interest Rate Per Annum: 10.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: ) OR Disagree: { ) (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

616796 BC Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: April 22, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 700,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 52,356.16
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $752,356.16
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 10.00%
pPayment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: () OR Disagree: (_____)(please provide details in the space below)

$52.356.16 interest payment received in October 2016

Signature




Risler P-Note

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: September 29, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 850,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: o o ' $850,000.00
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 10.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: () OR Disagree: (___ ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signhature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: mlensen@telus.net

Michael Lensen
16529 108A Avenue
Surrey, BC V4N 5B9

Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

s

®



Lensen 50 Ave,

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: December 15, 2011
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/14: $402,158.28
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/14: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/14: $ 402,158.28
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security

Agree: { ) OR Disagree:

|

Promissory Note

) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: reservations@thestonewater.ca

Terry Griffin

15366 Hallowell Road
Ruby Lake, BC VOH 2H0
Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Stonewater Mote! Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: September 30, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 1,294,131.24
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $1,294,131.24
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rate Per Annum: ’ ' o ' ' 6.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Commercial
Agree: (____ ) OR Disagree: (_____) (please provide details in the space below)

Interest payment of $40,000 received Sept 30, 2015

Signature
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January 21, 2016
Via Emall; peter@censoriogroup.com

Peler Censorio
2410 GChearles Stieet -
Vancouver, BC V5K 229

Dear Si:
Re; LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN I'NVESTMENT'CO.RPORA-T]ON.

‘BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Acéouniaints have been appoinled audilors for All Canadian
invgstment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accourits, They would
appreciale your assistanpe in confirming the amount of yout loan with All Canadlan Invesiment
Corporallon as at’ September-30; 2015, If the detalls Indicated below.are In agreement with your
records please Indicate this in the space provided of provide detalls.of-any differences. Please slgn
where indlcated and return this letler via fax or email to our auditors at your eaillest possible

convanlance,

We.would like to thank you In.advance for yout assistance Iit this matter.

Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
This is Bxhibit ¢ ~D » referred

VS-S

sworiAor attirgedy betore me on

ar
{ (/ to in the Affidavit of
=7 wy e AW] el é)dﬁﬁ%r o

Don Bbrg"ﬁllan /# /91,(

/3014

A Commissior
for Brigsh Columbia

70L STEVENS

Publicinand for
ANolay ' & Columbia

#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
Salmon Amm, BC ViE 273

The Province of British

825 Lakoshore Orive SW Salmon Army, BC VIE 1E4 » Tel: 250:004-0600 o Fak: 250-804-0601 « Toll Free; 866-772-1242 » vovave, ACICInVestor.ca

ier for taking Affidavits




Altezza Davelopment Lid, (Hastings & Beta)

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: December 12,2014

Principle Amount Owing al Sept. 30/15: $6,418,223.99M.C0.01
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date-of Lasl Payment to Sepl. 30/15: $0.00

Total Amount Owing a3 at Sept. 30/15: $6.415,223.09

Term Métdrily: . ' ' V "Demand

inleresl Ralg Per Annum: 12.00%-/
Payment Frequency Quarierly

Security , Residential../
Agree: (_}_L) OR Disagree: (_____){please provide delails n.the space below)

)
Signature j%]/\)

~

Gensorlo Group {Hastings & Garleton} Holdings Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before. Sepl. 30/15: February-12, 2015

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $1.137,147.35 m.co.o01
Accrued Interest and Chiarges from Date of Last Payment lo Sept. 30/15: $0.00

Total Amount Owing-as-al:Sept.:30(15: . $1,137,147.35

Term Maturity: ’ Demand

Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%:/
Paymen! Frequency Quarterly

Securily Residentlal./”
Agras: (H_M’f_') OR Disagree: (____ ) (blease provide delails In the space below)

A
/L
Slgnature //Cﬁ\d P

N




GCensorio Deveaelgpment Corp

Date of Last Payrment Made-On Or. Before Sept. 30/15:

Principle Amount Owirig al Sepl. 30/15:

Acerued Interest and Chiarges from Dats of Last Payment to.8ept. 30/15;

Total Amount Owling as al Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturlty:

Interest Rale Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Security

Agreo: (./ ) OR Disagroe:

f)
Signalire ﬂﬁ WA
[QN

Chisa Holdings Ltd~

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/18!

Principle Amount Owing al Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Chargas from Dats of Last Paymeni to Sept, 30/15:

“olal Amount Owlng as al Sept. 30/15;
Term Maturily;

interest-Rate Per Anitum:

Payment Frequency

Security

o

Agree: <

) OR Disagrao:

‘A7
Slgnature A

N\

September 30, 2013
$4,494,117.02 M.CO.01

$0.00

$4,494,117.02

"~ Demand
12.00% "

Quarterty
Promlssory Nole. »/

{ ) (please provide details in the space below)

Seplember 30, 2013
$67,952.00 M.C0.01
$.0.00
$ 67,052,00
Demand
12.00%
Quarterly
Promissory Nole ./

(___ ){please provide delails in the space below)




Chlsa Properties Ltd.

Date of Last Paymant Made On Or Before Sept. 30/16: June 9, 2014

Principle Amoun!t Owing at' Sapt, -30/15: $ 845,096,641 M.CO.01
Accrised Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to-Sepl. 30/15: $ 0.00

Total Amount Owing as at Sepl, 30/15: S 845,926.61
Term'MaiUrit_y! - I November 30, 2016

inlerest Rate Per Annum: 6.00% "
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Securlty Commercial <

Agreo: (,,4_{) OR Disagres: {____)(please provide details in the space below)

o
Signature //D?/A>
A [ g

Cengotio Group\(HXstinqs & Beta) Holdings Ltd.

Déte-of Last Payfment Made On Or Before Sepl. 30/15: September 30,.2015

Principle Amount Owing-al Sept. 30/15! $2,066,691.00_co. 01
Accrued Interést and Charges from Date of Last Paymerit ta Sepl. 30/15; $0.00

Total Amount Owlng as at-Sept. 30/15: $ 2,066,691.00

Term Maturity: March 30, 2016

Interest Rale Per Annum: , 12:00% /"
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security Rosidential ~/
Adrag: (Mf_ ' OR Disagrae:  { ) (please provide dotails in the space below)

\)
Signature fé@&/(/




Censorio Group (Hastings & Sperling) Holdings Ltd.

Dato of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/16: ’ April 9, 2014

Principle Amount Owing al Sepl, 30/15: $ 1,069,899.87 M- CO. 01

Accrued Interest and.Charges from Date-of Last Paymant lo Sept. 30/16: $0.00
Total Amount Owirg as at Sepl. 30/16] $ 1,059,899.87

" Term Maturlly: S ARl 3072016
Interest Rale Per Anpum; 12,00% <
Payraent Frequency’: Quarterly
Security: Rasldenlial +/
Agree: (/) OR Disagree: | ) (please provide details in the space below)

7

Slgnature J( .

Consorio Group (Agnos & Elliot) Holdings Ltd.

September 30, 2013

Date of Last.Payment Made On Or Before Sepl. 30/16:
$9,780,583,54 M.C0O. 01

Principle Amount Owing at Sepl, 30/18;

Accruad Interest.and Charges from-Dale of Last Paymant 1o-Sept, 30/18: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 9,780,683.54
Term Maturity: May 31, 2015
Interest Rate Per Annuin: 12,00%
Paymeént Frequency: Quarterly
Security: Resldential /"
L
Agrae: /) OR Disagree: ) (please provide details in the'space belov)
AL

Signature




Gensorio Construction Group Ltd,

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sepl. 30/15:

Pringiple Amouil Owlng al Sept. 30/16:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Dale of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15;

Tolal Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity: ' o

Interesl Rate Per Annuny.

Payment Frequency:

Security:

Agree: \/) OR Disagree;

Signalure

13 Deslan

Date of Last Payment-Mada On Or Before Sepl. 30/15:

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15:

Tolal Amount Owing ds at Sept. 30/15:
Termy Malturity:

Inlerest Rate Per Anfum:

Paymaent Frequency,

Security:

Agree: (‘/) OR Disagyee:

/{
Signature 4%44 2
N\

NIA
$47,798.36 M.C0O. 01
% 0.00
$ 47,798.36
February 29, 2016
12.00% -/
Quarterly
Promissory Note »/

) {please provide detalls In the space below)

NIA
$35,385.21 M.C0.01
$ 0.00
$ 35,385.21
April 30, 2016
12.00% .,
Quarterly
Promissory Note v/

) {please provide delails in the space below)
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0911368 BC Ltd,

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/14:
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/14:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/14:

Total Amount @wing. as-at-Sept.-30/14: -
Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum;

Payment Frequeney

Security

()

Agree:

June 1, 2011

$ 3,189,414.00 m.02
$0.00
$ 3,189,414.00
Demand
12.00%
Quarierly
Promissory Note

OR Disagree: ( 1/)(please provide details in the space below)

77\*0 C'WMMM Wmﬂ:.aﬂi#xm_%h—&.§°/10!% w.{]lia.(

en e Balus,
angmj_,\JJ:‘?_w G‘j lool £9-5 /)’C é‘:{
Sighature /I/

W\\

Daniel Point Projects

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/14:

A Jﬁ'3/8‘1 Lyt 00 WW'L

Les Allen's #d company
(101695 BC Ltd) owns share in
WLA which owns a % of the
Meridian dege project.
CEC at Meridan prepared a
valuatlon(sef 122&h to

support ablllt_X)O S (?O

The

out

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/14: loan)

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/14: $1,979,348,03 |
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/14: $4,679,348.03
Term Maturity: Demand
Intergst Rate Per Anpum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Raw Residential Land
Agree: L___Z) OR Disagree: {____){please provide details in the space below)

2
- A

Signature
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Via Emall: les@moeridianlodges.com

A Commissioner tor taking Affidavirs
Les Allen far Battsh Columbia
1610 — 1095 West Pender Street
Vancouver, BC V6E2ME L . ZOE STEVENS
A Notary Public in and for
The Province of British Columbia
Deat Sif : #3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
’ Salmon Arm, BC V1E 273

Re: LOAN PAYABLEWITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT GCORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Gharterdd Accountdiits havé -been. appointed auditdrs for All Canatfian
investment Corporatlon and aré prasertly-coniducting @i -examination-of the gccounts; They weuld
appréciate your #ssistance i, CO‘"riﬁr'miﬁ'Q_;.lhé"é'rﬁ"e'uzﬁt'fdf,yow lBar with All Ganaditan. Invéstiment
Corporation as at Séptembei 30, 2015, If thé detalls Indicated bélow are Ih dgréement-with your
records please indioats s In the Space provided of provide detalls of any diffefénces, Please sign
wherg. indicated: 4nd returi this 1&tter Via fak of emall to olir -auditor’s at your ‘garllest possible
gonvenience. ‘

We.Would liké to! thanK you iN:advanae for your agsistanice iR-this miatter
Yourstruly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

e

Don Betgmian

825 Lakeshore Drive SW Salmon Arm, BC VIE 184 + Tel: 250:804-0600 » Fax; 250-804-0601 « Toll Free: 806-772-2242 « www.ACICinvestor.ca



Didte-of Last Payfefit Madeé Oi Or Béforé Sept. 30/16:

Principle Armount Owing 4t Sept, 30/15:

Aderued Intérést-and Charges from Date of Last Paymeritto Sept: 80M5:
Total Amotirit Owliig. as.alt Sépt. 30/15:

Tern Maturlty:

Interest Rite Pér Ahnum;

Payment Frequency

Security

 vmeaereestat

Jurie 12,2014
$.880,000,00
5.0.00

§360,000,00
Dermand-
12.00%

Quadrtéily

Raw:Residential Land:

Agree: v/ ) OR  Disagree: () (please provide details in the-space below)

SIQ natuie V\‘-&«'\_A‘ M‘ (JL/'E«L/ e\\'-—«\ —_—




David B. Wende

m: Spencer, Angela

ate Tuesday, February 16, 2016 7:24 AM
To: Don Bergman
Cc: Wetherill, Justin
Subject: ’ RE: Audit

Ok thank you Don. Speak to you later this week, .
This ig Exhibit “(7‘ referred
Angie to in the Afi’ida*/;it of

A‘ﬁ(l g deniti” L

From: Don Bergman {mailto:DBergman@®acicinvestor.ca] SWOrR(or affjymad) before me on
(F [0ay /D9 .
d/apn/y

Sent: February 15, 2016 4:49 PM

To: Spencer, Angela qurn/y

Ce: Wetherill, Justin . o

Subject: RE: Audit A Corunissioner L ‘QBE STEVENS

for Hritish Cotrmbia ANotary Public in angf?r |

; : The Province of Brtish Colum

Hi Angie, 3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive Ni:
Salmon Am, BC VIE2T3

Our systems are still being worked on. The tech people will be in again tomorrow so | think later this week would be

better timing. | am hoping everything is functional by tomorrow.

Thanks,

« com: Spencer, Angela [mailto:ASpencer@bdo.ca]
Sent: February-15-16 4:35 PM

To: Don Bergman

Subject: Audit

Hi Don- I just wanted to follow up on how things were going and if your systems are back up and running now after the
move? Justin and Bianca will come out to complete the testing of the loans if this is ready however they noted the fair
value assessments have not yet been uploaded to the exchange. If you could please load this information and give one
of them a call when the information is ready for our review?

I'am tied up in meetings most of tomorrow morning but if you want to confirm with Justin or Bianca if tomorrow still
works or if tater this week is better that would be appreciated.

Thanks Don,

Angie Spencer, CPA, CA
Senior Manager

BDO Canada LLP
aspencer@bdo.ca

201 - 571 6th Street NE
Salmon Armi, BC V1E 1R6
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 250-832-2429

- Before you print think about the environment



The information contained in this cornmunication is confidential and intended only for the use of those to whom it is addressed. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify me by telephone (collect if necessary) and delete or destroy any copies of it. Thank you.

BDO Canada LLP (and its affiliates), a Canadian limited liability partriership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by gusrantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO networl and for each of the BDO Member Firms.,

Le contenu de ce courriel est confidantiel et & Fintention du (des) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous recevez cetle transmission par erreur,
veuillez m'aviser Immédiaternent par téléphone en utilisant le numéro mentionneé ci-haut (& frals virés si nécessaire). Veuillez effacer ou
détruire toutes copies de ce courriel recues. Merci de voire collaporation.

BDO Canada s.r.1./S.E.N.C.R.L. (et ses filiales), une soclété canadienne a responsabilité fimitée/société en nom collectif & responsabilité
limitde, est membre de BDO International Limited, société de droit anglais, et fait partie du réseau international de sociétés membres
indépendantes BDO.

BDO est Ia marque utilisée pour désigner le réseau BDO et chacune de ses sociétés membres.



om: Spencer, Angela

nt: Monday, February 22, 2016 10:39 AM
To: Dewitt, Bianca
Subject: FW: Audit

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca]

Sent: February 22, 2016 10:34 AM . . . .

To: Spencer, Angela This is Exhibit © H,,..." referrad

Cc: Wetherill, Justin to jn the Affidavit of

Subject: RE: Audit /ZL/MM/[L )ﬂ//’[ﬂr —

sword (ot “ifm 1(:()) mow ME OR

Hi Angie,

Wednesday and Thursday works for me. e ) ¢ =l
& Commissioner for taking Affiduvits
Thanks, tor British Cofumibna
ZOR 8TEVENY
A Notary Public in and for
The Province of British Columbia

From Spencer Angela [mailto:ASpencer@bdo.ca] “Sa}%%rf\fno“&m\tl%‘;g&

<ent: February-19-16 2:48 PM
Don Bergman
< Wetherill, Justin
Subject: RE: Audit

Don

Thanks Don. Would Wed and Thursday next week work? Bianca is tied up the first couple of days.
Thanks,

Angie

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca}
Sent: February 18, 2016 3:05 PM

To: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>

Cc: Wetherill, Justin <JWetherill@bdo.ca>

Subject: RE: Audit

Hi Angie,

Our systems are now up and running. [ will be in Kelowna tomorrow so let’s set aside two days early next week. Let me
know what days are convenient,

Thanks,
Don

s Spencer, Angela [mailto;ASpencer@bdo.cal
Sent: February-16-16 7:24 AM
Yo Don Bergman




Cc: Wetherill, Justin
Subject: RE: Audit

Ok thank you Don. Speak to you later this week.

Angie

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca)
Sent: February 15, 2016 4:49 PM

To: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>

Cc: Wetherill, Justin <JWetherill@bdo.ca>

Subject: RE: Audit

Hi Angie,

Our systems are still being worked on. The tech people will be in again tomorrow so I think later this week would be
better timing. | am hoping everything is functional by tomorrow.

Thanks,

Don e e e :
From: Spencer, Angela [mailto:ASpencer@bdo.cal
Sent: February-15-16 4:35 PM

To: Don Bergman
Subject: Audit

Hi Don- | just wanted to follow up on how things were going and if your systems are back up and running now after the
move? Justin and Bianca will come out to complete the testing of the loans if this is ready however they noted the fair
value assessments have not yet been uploaded to the exchange. If you could please load this information and give or
of them a call when the information is ready for our review? :
| am tied up in meetings most of tomorrow morning but if you want to confirm with Justin or Bianca if tomorrow still
warks or if later this week is better that would be appreciated.

Thanks Don,

Angie Spencer, CPA, CA
Senior Manager

BDO Canada LLP
aspencer@bdo.ca

201 - 571 6th Street NE
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 1R6
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

rax: 250-832-2429

www.bdo.ca

3efore you print think about the environment

The information contained in this communication is confidential and intended only for the use of those to whorn it is addressed. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify me by telephone (collect if necessary) and delete or destroy any copies of it. Thank you.

2



OV Canada LLP (andd its affiliates), a Canadian liroited liability partnership, is a member of BDO Internationa! Limited, a UK company limited
3y guarantes, and forms part of the international DO network of independent membar firms.

20O is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.,

~ontent de ce courriel est confidentie! et & Vintention du (des) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous recevez cette transmission par erreur,
Hew nvaviser immédiatement par téléphone en utitisant fe numéro mentionné ci-haut (a fials virds si nécessaire). Veuillez effacer ou
ruire toutes copies de ce courriel regues. Merci de votra collaboration.

BOO Canada s.r.1./S.E.N.C.R.L. {et sas filiales), une société canadienne a responsabilité limitée/société en nom collectif & responsabiliteé
liritée, est merbre de BDRO International Limited, société de droit anglais, et fait partle du réseau International de sociétés membres
ilantes BDO,

indépe

B0O estia marque utilisée pour désigner le réseaw BRO et chacune de ses sociétés membres,



‘e Dewitt, Bianca
At Wednesday, March 02, 2016 1:48 PM
To: DBergman®acicinvestor.ca
Cc Spencer, Angela
Subject: Outstanding items list
Attachments: Outstanding items.pdf; Outstanding items.xIsx
Hi Don,

As discussed; -please see-attached the outstanding items list. I-have-included the- list in-both- PDF and - Excel format, so-you
can use whatever is most useful to yourself. The items highlighted in blue should be completed first, and all yellow

highlights then after.

Please mark up the attached. If you are waiting on something, please comment next to the item so that 1 know it is in the
works. If you have something and have uploaded it onto the USB, please state that.

As we are extremely busy at the office right now, I will only be coming out tomorrow if you have assembled enough of
the attached items. As Angle had mentloned, we need to be done field work this week, since I will out on another
engagement next week.

Cheers,

Bianca

0 in/il}e Affidavit of
Anigle G0arsers. e
sworn (gr affirinid) before me on
\F/Juls/) 2%

d (L3

A Ehmmissioner tor taking Atfidavits
for British Cotvmbng

Zo# STEVENS
A Notary Public in and for
The Province of British Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
Salmon Am, BC V1E 2T3



[Balance [Accrued interest |Detalts
Loans complete — no more documents required at this point:
1. Parmar L 24,102.40 78.95 | Requiar payments being received
2. Risler 616796 BC Lid. L 700,000.00 52,356.16 | Regular interest payments being received
3. Risler 400 L 650,000.00 - Regular interest payments being received
4. Seamount Investiment L1d. L 64,723.32 25.210.27 | Loan paid of subsequent to year end, therefore no issue
5. Sweet Dreams Motel M 290,000.00 8,771.51 | Loan paid of subsequent lo year end, therefore no issue
6. Charles Park L 150,000.00 61,837.87 | Provision against loan, as not expecled to be collected
7. Chisa Properiies M) 845,926.61 Fair value spreadsheet received and appears reasonable
8. Mendes L 100,000.00 12,002.00 | Mendes qroup apalyzed with no issues
9. Olter Bay L 1,630,334.50 49,312.04 | Mendes group analyzed with no issues
10. Grant Manor M 600,000.00 160,624.68 | Fair value spreadsheet recelved and appears reasonable

Loans NOT complete - more documents required at this point;

1. Weninger L 100,000.00 3,024.65
2. Fredrick L 106,000.00 823.84
3. Stonewater Motel M 1,294,131.24 -
4. Risler P Note L 850,000.00

5. Golden Buffalo L 100,000.00 11,363.42




6. Lensen 50th Ave.

402,158.28

o payments received, therefore.offside-on loan. Need backup
fo support-collectibility ofloan No-amounts-have been-received

Censorio loan - to be analyzed with group

Censorio foan - to be analyzed with aroup

Censorio loan - {o he analyzed with group

Censorio loan - to be analyzed with group
EUlliprogressuepoit#:6i{only.recel rin

¢

A




{ [Balance [Accrued interest [Details
Loans complete — ng more documents required at {his polnt:
.. (1. Parmar L 24,102.40 78.95 | Reqular payments being received

42, Risler 616796 BC Lid, L 700,000.00 52,356.16 | Requlas interest payments being received
3. Risler 400 L 650,000.00 { - Reawlars interest payments belngreceived
4. Seamount Investment Ltd. L 64,723.32 25,210.27 | Loan paid of subseguent to year end, therefore no issyue
5. Sweet Dreams Motel M 290,000.00 8.771.51 | Loan paid of subseqgueni lo vear end, therefore no issue
6. Charles Park L 150,000.00 61,837.87 | Provision against loan, as not expecled to be collected
7. Chisa Properties M 845,826.61 Fair value spreadshee! received and appears reasonable
8. Mendes L 100,000.00 12,002.00 } Mendes group analyzed with no issues
9. Otler Bay L 1.630,334.50 49,312.04 | Mendes group analyzed with no issues
10. Grant Manor Y 600,000.00 160,624.66 | Fair value spreadsheet received and appears reasonable
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Loans NOT complete — more documents required at this point;

1. Weninger L 100,000.00 3,024.65
2. Fredrick L 10,000.00 923.84
3. Stonewater Motel M 1.294,131.24 -

4. Risler P Note L 850,000.00

5. Golden Buffalo L 100,000.00 11,353.42

{C
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6. Lensen 50th Ave. L 402,158.28

Censorlo loan - to be analyzed with group
Censorlo loan - 1o be analyzed with group
Censorio Joan - to be analyzed with group
Censorio loan - 1o be analyzed with group
(o] print;




g

This is Exhibip ® u) referrad

. bon B 0B @acici ; to 1;(“ A/“in dw?‘(g
am: on Bergman <DBergman@acicinvestor.ca> )VW’ el (7 V}f(f
N . . - L
at: Thursday, March 03, 2016 10:42 AM Sworn Thr aftiris Vi) Safore mie (”‘
To: Dewitt, Bianca /'7_ / C)
Cc: Spencer, Angela st /‘)’i)’ Q‘
Subject: RE: Outstanding items list

A Cor ,m,scmnu F for m}\‘wié& Q%‘E%swa

for Brisish Cotrpp
i Bi olary Public in and for
Hli Bianca, The Province of British Columb
#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE

I am currently busy addressing a re-financing and will not have the time today to deal with any a$dpon Am, BC VIE2T3
documentation. I will touch base with you tomorrow.

Thanks,
Don

I‘l om: Dewut Blanca [mallto bdewitt@bdo.ca]
Sent: March-03-16 7:50 AM

To: Don Bergman

Ce: Spencer, Angela

Subject: RE: Outstanding items list

Good morning Don,

.‘discussed yesterday, please send me a list of all of the documents you have ready for me on the USB this
morning and I will assess if it is enough for me to make my way down there this morming.

Yesterday afternoon I received back most of the land title searches. Please see the attachment outlining the
backup I require for the first mortgages. All of the first mortgages should be backed by a statement showing the
lenders individual name and the amount outstanding as of September 31, 2015. For example, the Agnes and
Elliot loan should show both IMOR Capital and Kingsett Mortgage separately.

Hope to hear from you soon,
Bianca

From: Dewitt, Bianca

Sent: March 2, 2016 1:48 PM

To: DBergman@acicinvestor.ca

Cec: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>
Subject: Outstanding items list

Hi Don,

As discussed, please see attached the outstanding items list. I have included the list in both PDF and Excel
format, so you can use whatever is most useful to yourself. The items highlighted in blue should be completed
it, and all yellow highlights then after.

Please mark up the attached. If you are waiting on something, please comment next to the item so that I know it
1s in the works. If you have something and have uploaded it onto the USB, please state that.

1



As we are exiremely busy at the office right now, I will only be coming out tomorrow if you have assembled
enough of the attached items. As Angie had mentioned, we need to be done field work this week, since [ will
out on another engagement next week.

Cheers,
Bianca

The information contained in this communication is confidential and intended o‘nly for the use of those to whom
it is addressed: If you have received this communication in-error, please notify me by telephone (collect if
necessary) and delete or destroy any copies of it. Thank you.

BDO Canada LLP (and its affiliates), a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO
International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of

independent member firms.
BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.

Le contenu de ce courriel est confidentiel et & I’intention du (des) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous recevez
cette transmission par etreur, veuillez m’aviser immédiatement par téléphone en utilisant le numéro mentionné
ci-haut (2 frais virés si nécessaire). Veuillez effacer ou détruire toutes copies de ce courriel regues. Merci de
votre collaboration.

BDO Canada s.r.1/S.ENN.C.R.L. (et ses filiales), une société canadienne & responsabilité limitée/société en no.
collectif & responsabilité limitée, est membre de BDO International Limited, société de droit anglais, et fait
partie du réseau international de sociétés membres indépendantes BDO.

BDO est la marque utilisée pour désigner le réseau BDO et chacune de ses sociétés membres.



g spencer, Angela
Coats Tuesday, March 08, 2016 8:23 AM
To: Dewitt, Bianca
Subject: RE: Outstanding items list
This 15 Exhibit K referrag

t0 1 rhc Amd@'n of

Yes 1 will. | WMl Goencer”

swornfor affiredod) heiore me on

From: Dewitt, Bi'anca‘ | | [¥ /74/;'//,/1/%

Sent:-March 8, 2016 7:15 AM dd/inm
To: Spencer, Angela

Subject: FW: Outstanding items list A Commissioner for taking Alfidavies
' fer Britsi Cowmbin

-

Stitl have not heard anything from Don.. Could you give him a call?
From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca]
Sent: March 7, 2016 8:17 AM

To: Dewitt, Bianca <bdewitt@bdo.ca>
Subject: RE: Outstanding items list

Hi Michael,

“"~u are right. The auditors prepared this statement so please cross out 2014 and insert 2015.

1nanks,
Don

From: Dewitt, Bianca [malito:bdewitt@bdo.cal
Sent: March-07-16 8:10 AM

To: Don Bergman

Cc: Wetherill, Justin; Spencer, Angela
Subject: RE: Outstanding items list

Good morning Don,

I never did hear from you on Friday. Please let me know what your status is on the outstanding list | gave you early last
weelc

Thank you,
Bianca

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca)
Sent: March 3, 2016 10:42 AM

To: Dewitt, Bianca <bdewitt@bdo.ca>

Cc: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>

Subject: RE: Quistanding items list

Jdanca,



I am currently busy addressing a re-financing and will not have the time today to deal with any audit documentation. |
will touch base with you tomorrow.

Thanks,
Don

From: Dewitt, Bianca [mailto: bdewitt@bdo.ca]
Sent: March-03-16 7:50 AM

To: Don Bergman

Cc: Spencer, Angela

Subject: RE: Outstanding items list

Good morning Don,
As discussed yésterdéy, please send me a list of all of the documents you have ready for me on the USB this morning
and { will assess if it is enough for me to make my way down there this morning.

Yesterday afternoon | received back most of the tand title searches. Please see the attachment outlining the backup |
require for the first mortgages. All of the first mortgages should be backed by a statement showing the lenders
individual name and the amount outstanding as of September 31, 2015. For example, the Agnes and Elliot loan should
show both IMOR Capital and Kingsett Mortgage separately.

Hope to hear from you soon,
Bianca

From: Dewitt, Bianca

Sent: March 2, 2016 1:48 PM

To: DBergman@acicinvestor.ca

Cc: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>
Subject: Outstanding items list

Hi Don,

As discussed, please see attached the outstanding items list. I have included the list in both PDF and Excel format, so you
can use whatever is most useful to yourseif. The items highlighted in blue should be completed first, and all yellow
highlights then after.

Please mark up the attached. If you are waiting on something, please comment next to the item so that 'I know it is in the
works. If you have something and have uploaded it onto the USB, please state that.

As we are extremely busy at the office right now, I will only be coming out tomorrow if you have assembled enough of
the attached items. As Angie had mentioned, we need to be done field work this week, since I will out on another
engagement next week.

Cheers,
Bianca

The information contained in this communication is confidential and intended only for the use of those to whom it is addressed. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify me by telephone (collect if necessary) and delete ot destroy any copies of it. Thank you,

BDO Canada LLP (and its affiliates), a Canadian limited fiability partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO networlk of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.
Le contenu de ce courrie! est confidentiel et a Fintention du (des) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous recevez cette transmission par erreur,

2



veuiliern m'aviser rnmédiatemant Har sphone en utilisant le nurnéro mentionné ci-haut (3 frais virés si nécessaire). Veuillez effacer ou
détruire toutes copies de ce courriel regues. Marci de votre collaboration.

BDO Canada s..L/S.E.MN.C.R.L, {et ses filiales), une société canadienne a responsabilité limirde/société en nom collectif & responsabilité
limitée, esi membre de BDO International Limited, société de droit anglais, et fait partie du réseau international de sociétés membres
ndantes BDO,

A

O est la marque utilisée pour désigner le réseau BDO et chacune de ses sociétés mernhres.



Uk Spencer, Angela

at Friday, March 11, 2016 9:34 AM
To: ‘Don Bergman'
Subject: Data coming?

(>

Hi Don- We haven’t received anything yet for the information you referred to on Wednesday. Are you planning on
dropping this off today and if not can you let us know when we can expect i?

Thanks Don and have & good w ‘ewend
Angie § apenge; , CPA, CA

Senior Manager

BDO Canada LLP

aspencer@bdo.ca

201 - 571 6th Street NE
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 1R6
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 250-832-2429
www.bdo.ca

% Before you print think about the environment

:hl‘; is Bxhibit ¥ L’ peteryad

to ip the Affidavit of
/qum 90ms

swornv(or affirimied) before me on

Lo/ T00

A Commissioner for takin 8 g Affidavits
for Briush Cotrmha

Fdol: STEVENS
A Notary Public in and
7?1;3 rovince of Britigh Cob!fmb
- 120 Harbourfrong { Drive NE ?

SalmonA;m BC VIE 273



BN Dewitt, Bianca

L% Tuesday, March 15, 2016 7:28 AM
ro: Don Bergman
Ce: ' Spencer, Angela
Subject: Documents?

Good morning Don,

After your call yesterday morning, nothing was_ever dropped off at our office. Could you please get what you have to

me as early as possible this morning?

Thank you,
Bianca Dewitt
Staff Accountant
BDO Canada LLP
bdewitt@bdo.ca

201 571 6 Street NE
Salmon Arm BC V1E 1R6
Canada

Tel: 250 832 7171

Fax: 250 832 242¢
www.bdo.ca

* Before you print think about the environment

This is Bxhibit ‘ﬂ ¥ peferred
to in the /xi'f’idﬁ}rit of

Anaed. oo
swors/(or atfirnéd) before me on

\F_ awy/ Zolg

»

A Sammissioner tor taking Affidavits
for Brinst Cojumbia

2O STEVENS
ANotary Publicinand for
The Province of British Célumbia
#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
Salmon Amn, BC V1E 213
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TITLE SEARCH PRINT - 2016-03-02, 09:48:46
File Reference: Requestor; Cory Neil
Neclared Value $1135000

*kCURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN**

Title Issued Under STRATA PROPERTY ACT (Section 249)
Land Title District NEW WESTMINSTER
Land Title Office NEW WESTMINSTER
Title Number -  CA4644606
From Title Number CA4598561
Application Received 2015-08-31
Application Entered 2015-09-02

Registered Owner in Fee Simple

Registered Owner/Mailing Address: CENSORIO GROUP (HASTINGS & BETA) PROPERTIES LTD., INC.NO.
BC1041190
4723 HASTINGS STREET
BURNABY, BC e T N
V5C 2K8 This is BExhibiv L\ .7 reterrad

to in the Affidavit of
Anger. S0e00” ...

sworlt (or affirindd) pefore me on

Taxation Authority v CITY OF BURNABY I+ /JaAly/lé’/%

(vt i era e T Mt R AT S

Description of Land

Parcel Identifier: 029-636-876 A Eommissiones for taking Aftidavits

Legal Description; for British Connglt STEVENS
STRATA LOT 9 DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT A Notary Public in and fol
STRATA PLAN EPS2787 The Province of British Colt

TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT #3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive
Salmon Amm, BC VIE 2T

ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

Legal Notations
NOTICE OF INTEREST, BUILDERS LIEN ACT (S.3(2)), SEE CA2485785
FILED 2012-04-13

HERETO IS ANNEXED EASEMENT CA2803107 OVER LOT 70 PLAN 51204

HERETO IS ANNEXED EASEMENT CA2981777 OVER LOTS 32 AND 33
BLOCK 6 PLAN 1308

Title Number: CA4644606 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 3



&)

2016-03-02, 09:48:46
Requestor: Cory Neil

TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Neclared Value $1135000

~harges, Liens and Interests

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Remarks:

Nature:

Registration Numbet:
Registration Date and Time:
Remarks:

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:
Remarks:

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:
Remarks:

Nature;

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:

EASEMENT

CA2803106

2012-10-03 11:01

INTER ALIA

APPURTENANT TO LOT 70 PLAN 51204

FASEMENT

CA2981776

2013-02-04 14:20

INTER ALIA

APPURTENANT TO LOTS 32 AND 33 BLOCK 6 PLAN 1308

COVENANT
BB3009945
2013-07-16 10:16
CITY OF BURNABY
INTER ALIA

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY

CA3405202

2013-10-16 11:19 :

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY
CA4226588

2015-02-11 09:42

SHAW CABLESYSTEMS LIMITED
INCORPORATION NO, A0075382

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA4645536

Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:

Remarks:

2015-08-31 13:16

BLUESHORE FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION
INCORPORATION NO. (F1-18)

INTER ALIA

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:

Remarks:

Title Number: CA4644606

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

CA4645537

2015-08-31 13:16

BLUESHORE FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION
INCORPORATION NO. (F1-18)

INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 2 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
~eclared Value $1135000

2016-03-02, 09:48:46
Requestor: Cory Neil

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:

Remarks:

MORTGAGE
CA4779143
2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND II LTD.

INCORPORATION NO. BC0856914
INTER ALIA

Nature; = . . ..
Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:

Remarks:
Duplicate Indefeasible Title
Transfers

Pending Applications

Title Number: CA4644606

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
CA4779144
2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND I1 LTD,

INCORPORATION NO., BC0856914
INTER ALIA

NONE OUTSTANDING

NONE.

NONE

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 3 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINY
File Reference:
Neclared Value $733151

@

2016-03-18, 16:49:31
Requestor; Cory Neil

*¥ECURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHQWN**

Title Issued Under

Land Title District
Land Title Office

Title Number
From Title Number

Application Received
Application Entered

Registered Owner in Fee Simple

Registered Owner/Mailing Address:

faxation Authority

Description of Land
Parcel Identifier:
Legal Description:

STRATA PROPERTY ACT (Section 249)

NEW WESTMINSTER
NEW WESTMINSTER 0
Phis is Exhibin = (/" referied
3465 : : .o i the /-‘\t’fid%t of . . _
Ch2621539 ALY
- JONAL o
CA2621539 SWOTH (({()I' ?f{“!ﬂ\l,‘d) e roTe e O
LUF STy /D0l
2013-11-20 I [ e

for Briash Dnwmbhe

ZOF STEVENS

A Notary Public i
ALTEZZA PROPERTIES LTD., INC.NO. BCO942072  The Province of Bt euch

2410 CHARLES STREET #3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
VANCOUVER, BC Salmon Amm, BC V1E 273
V5K 279

CITY OF BURNABY

028-874-391

STRATA LOT 2 DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

STRATA PLAN EPS675

TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

Legal Notations

Charges, Liens and Interests
Nature:
Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:;
Remarks:

Title Number: CA3465489

NONE

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY
BB1757158

2011-05-18 12:25

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Neclared Value $733151

2016-03-18, 16:49:31
Requestor; Cory Neil

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owrier:

COVENANT
BB1331047
2011-06-20 12:52
CITY OF BURNABY

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature; COVENANT
Registration Number: - BB1331049... . . ... ...

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

2011-06~20 12:52
CITY OF BURNABY

Remarks: INTER ALIA

Nature: EASEMENT

Registration Number': BB1968549

Registration Date and Time: 2011-07-06 14:34

Remarks: INTER ALIA
APPURTENANT TO LOTS 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 9
PLAN 1308, EXCEPT THE NORTH 20 FEET

Nature: MORTGAGE

Registration Number: CA3465490

Registration Date and Time:

* Registered Owner:
Remarks:

2013-11-20 15:29
NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION
INTER ALIA

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
CA3465491

2013-11-20 15:29

NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA4779143

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

2015-10-30 10:18
BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND II LTD.
INCORPORATION NO, BC0856914

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
Registration Number: CA4779144

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

Remarks:

Title Number; CA3465489

2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND II LTD.
INCORPORATION NO. BC0O856914

INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 2 ;)f 3 -
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TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2016-03-18, 16:49:31
File Reference: Requestor: Cory Neil
MNeclared Value $733151

Juplicate Indefeasible Title NONE OUTSTANDING
Transfers NONE
Pending Applications NONE

Title Number: CA3465489 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 3 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Neclared Value $1266849

2016-03-18, 16:49:33
Requestor; Cory Neil

FHCURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN**

Title Issued Under

Land Title District
Land Title Office

Title Number
From Title Number

Application Received
Application Entered

Registered Owner in Fee Simple

Registered Owner/Mailing Address:

faxation Authority

Description of Land
Parcel Identifier:
Legal Description:

STRATA PROPERTY ACT (Section 249)

NEW WESTMINSTER
NEW WESTMINSTER

CA3465488

CA2621538

2013-11-20

2013-11-27

ALTEZZA PROPERTIES LTD., INC.NO. BC0942072
2410 CHARLES STREET

VANCOUVER, BC

V5K 229

CITY OF BURNABY

028-874-382

STRATA LOT 1 DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

STRATA PLAN EPS675

TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

Legal Notations

Charges, Liens and Interests
Nature:
Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:
Remarks:

Title Number: CA3465488

NONE

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY

BB1757158

2011-05-18 12:25

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 1 0of 3



TYITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
"eclared Value $1266849

2016-03-18, 16:49:33
Requestor: Cory Neil

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

COVENANT
BB1331047
2011-06-20 12:52
CITY OF BURNABY

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: COVENANT
Registration Number:; BB1331049- -

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

2011-06-20 12:52
CITY OF BURNABY

Remarks: INTER ALIA

Nature: EASEMENT

Registration Number: BB1968549

Registration Date and Time: 2011-07-06 14:34

Remarks: INTER ALIA
APPURTENANT TO LOTS 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 9
PLAN 1308, EXCEPT THE NORTH 20 FEET

Nature: MORTGAGE

Registration Number: CA3465490

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:
Remarks:

2013-11-20 15:29
NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION
INTER ALIA

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
CA3465491

2013-11-20 15:29

NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA4779143

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

Remarks:

2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND 11 LTD,
INCORPORATION NO, BC0856914

INTER ALIA

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

Remarks:

Title Number: CA3465488

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

CA4779144

2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND 11 LTD,
INCORPORATION NO. BC0856914

INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 2 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Neclared Value $1266849

".ouplicate Indefeasible Title
Transfers

Pending Applications

Title Number: CA3465488

NONE QUTSTANDING

NONE

NONE

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

>

2016-03-18, 16:49:33
Requestor: Cory Neil

Page 3 of 3



e Dewitt, Bianca
it Monday, March 21, 2016 7:32 AM
ro: Don Bergman
Subject: First mortgage - Hastings and Beta (Altezza)

Good morning Don,

This weekend | received the land title search back for Hastings and Beta (Altezza). For both 4704 Hastings and 4712
Hastings, there are first mortgages on fite from North Shore Credit Union and Bancor p Growth Management (put on
September 30,°2015). Could'you please obtain these first miortgage amounts.

See you later today.
Thank you,

Bianca Dewitt

Staff Accountant
BDO Canada LLP
bdewitt@bdo.ca

201 571 6™ Street NE

Salmon Arm BC VIE 1R6

Canada

Tel: 250 832 7171

Tex: 250 832 2429
~.bdo.ca

s Before you print think about the environment

This ig Bylabic P referrod
{()A1 the ,\,manwt af
1(;1/

SWOT (01 muu;m) beiore me o

U¥_ o/ T01d

A Commissionsd {or ¢ taking
for Brisish Colvmbia

ZOE STEVENS
A Notary Public in and for
The Province of British Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 273



